



VALLEY CLEAN ENERGY

VALLEY CLEAN ENERGY ALLIANCE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

PREPARED ON OCTOBER 28, 2019

VALLEY CLEAN ENERGY ALLIANCE
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(UNAUDITED)

| | SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| ASSETS | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 7,606,263 |
| Accounts receivable, net of allowance | 8,974,491 |
| Accrued revenue | 3,069,015 |
| Prepaid expenses | 3,750 |
| Inventory - Renewable Energy Credits | 230,551 |
| Other current assets and deposits | 2,540 |
| Total current assets | 19,886,610 |
| Restricted assets: | |
| Debt service reserve fund | 1,100,000 |
| Power purchase reserve fund | 736,947 |
| Total restricted assets | 1,836,947 |
| Noncurrent assets: | |
| Other noncurrent assets and deposits | 100,000 |
| Total noncurrent assets | 100,000 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | \$ 21,823,557 |
| LIABILITIES | |
| Current liabilities: | |
| Accounts payable | \$ 802,965 |
| Accrued payroll | 3,495 |
| Interest payable | 123,863 |
| Due to member agencies | 377,430 |
| Accrued cost of electricity | 4,352,224 |
| Other accrued liabilities | 1,126,743 |
| Security deposits - energy supplies | 515,640 |
| User taxes and energy surcharges | 73,398 |
| Line of credit | 1,976,610 |
| Total current liabilities | 9,352,368 |
| Noncurrent liabilities | |
| Loans from member agencies | 1,500,000 |
| Total noncurrent liabilities | 1,500,000 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | \$ 10,852,368 |
| NET POSITION | |
| Restricted | |
| Local Programs Reserve | \$ 109,712 |
| Unrestricted | |
| Total unrestricted | 10,861,477 |
| TOTAL NET POSITION | \$ 10,971,189 |

VALLEY CLEAN ENERGY ALLIANCE
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(WITH COMPARATIVE YEAR TO DATE INFORMATION)
(UNAUDITED)

| | FOR THE PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 | <u>YEAR TO DATE</u> |
|---|--|-------------------------|
| OPERATING REVENUE | | |
| Electricity sales, net | \$ 5,533,643 | \$ 19,099,446 |
| TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES | <u>5,533,643</u> | <u>19,099,446</u> |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | | |
| Cost of electricity | 3,927,391 | 14,341,975 |
| Contract services | 219,573 | 754,433 |
| Staff compensation | 71,306 | 242,735 |
| General, administration, and other | 32,832 | 97,037 |
| TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES | <u>4,251,102</u> | <u>15,436,180</u> |
| TOTAL OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) | 1,282,541 | 3,663,266 |
| NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) | | |
| Interest income | 7,813 | 9,581 |
| Interest and related expenses | (21,342) | (38,304) |
| TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) | <u>(13,529)</u> | <u>(28,723)</u> |
| CHANGE IN NET POSITION | 1,269,012 | 3,634,543 |
| Net position at beginning of period | 9,702,177 | 7,328,833 |
| Net position at end of period | <u>\$ 10,971,189</u> | <u>\$ 10,963,376</u> |

VALLEY CLEAN ENERGY ALLIANCE
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(WITH YEAR TO DATE INFORMATION)
(UNAUDITED)

| | FOR THE PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 | YEAR TO DATE |
|---|---|-----------------------------|
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Receipts from electricity sales | \$ 4,248,566 | \$ 16,362,876 |
| Receipts for security deposits with energy suppliers | - | 515,640 |
| Payments to purchase electricity | (5,600,580) | (15,223,790) |
| Payments for contract services, general, and administration | (72,071) | (629,169) |
| Payments for staff compensation | (71,109) | (243,029) |
| Net cash provided (used) by operating activities | <u>(1,495,194)</u> | <u>782,528</u> |
| CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Interest and related expenses | (8,229) | (26,753) |
| Net cash provided (used) by non-capital financing activities | <u>(8,229)</u> | <u>(26,753)</u> |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Interest income | 7,813 | 17,394 |
| Net cash provided (used) by investing activities | <u>7,813</u> | <u>17,394</u> |
| NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS | (1,495,610) | 773,169 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period | 10,938,820 | 8,670,041 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of period | <u>\$ 9,443,210</u> | <u>\$ 9,443,210</u> |
| Cash and cash equivalents included in: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 7,606,263 | \$ 7,606,263 |
| Restricted assets | 1,836,947 | 1,836,947 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of period | <u>\$ 9,443,210</u> | <u>\$ 9,443,210</u> |

VALLEY CLEAN ENERGY ALLIANCE
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019
(WITH COMPARATIVE PRIOR PERIOD INFORMATION)
(UNAUDITED)

| | <u>FOR THE PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2019</u> | <u>YEAR TO DATE</u> |
|--|---|---------------------|
| RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Operating Income (Loss) | \$ 1,282,541 | \$ 2,380,725 |
| Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided (used) by operating activities: | | |
| (Increase) decrease in net accounts receivable | (2,190,142.00) | (1,789,076.00) |
| (Increase) decrease in accrued revenue | 889,946 | 336,752 |
| (Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses | 9,497 | (13,247) |
| (Increase) decrease in inventory - renewable energy credits | 87,488 | (110,871) |
| Increase (decrease) in accounts payable | 211,155 | 5,690 |
| Increase (decrease) in accrued payroll | 197 | (491) |
| Increase (decrease) in due to member agencies | 19,400 | (52,279) |
| Increase (decrease) in accrued cost of electricity | (1,760,677) | 902,245 |
| Increase (decrease) in other accrued liabilities | (59,718) | 101,803 |
| Increase (decrease) security deposits with energy suppliers | - | 515,640 |
| Increase (decrease) in user taxes and energy surcharges | 15,119 | 831 |
| Net cash provided (used) by operating activities | <u>\$ (1,495,194)</u> | <u>\$ 2,277,722</u> |